
Traffic Volume Trends 

Approval to Disseminate Monthly Report 

Month / Year: October 2001 

Number of States: 30 states submitted data and 29 were used to calculate VMT 

Remarks: The 2000 base year VMT has been adjusted to reflect the 2000 VMT as reported in the 
VM-2 table 
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Travel on all roads and streets 
changed by +I .2 percent for October 
2001 as compared to October 2000. 
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Estimated Vehicle-Miles of Travel by Region - October 2001 - (in Billions) 

West North Central South Gulf Northeast South Atlantic 
51.8 56.3 46.7 36.9 47.9 

Change in Traffic as compared to the same month last year. 
+I .4% +0.5% +2.4% +0.2% +I .4% 

Note: All data for this month are preliminary. Revised values for the previous month are shown in Tables 1 and 2. 
All vehicle-miles of travel computed with 2000 Table VM-2 as a base 
Complied with data on hand as of December 19, 2001. 





Traffic Volume Trends - October 200 1 

Based on preliminary reports from the State Highway Agencies, travel during October 2001 
on all roads and streets in the nation changed by +I .2 percent as compared to October 2000 
resulting in estimated travel for the month at 239.6 billion vehicle-miles. This total includes 
95.4 billion vehicle-miles on rural roads and 144.2 billion vehicle-miles on urban roads 
and streets. 

Travel for the current month as well the cumulative yearly total on all roads and streets is shown 
below. Similar totals for each year since 1970 are also included. 

Travel in Millions 
All Roads and Streets 

Year October YeartoDate 
1970 96,317 940,733 
1971 102,525 994,545 
1 972 108,841 1,066,533 
1 973 113,089 1,105,050 
1 974 1 12,572 I ,079,482 
1 975 115,250 1,115,139 
1976 121,210 1 ,I 83,136 
1977 1 27,388 1,228,665 
1 978 1 32,930 1,299,926 
1979 131,619 1,282,526 
1 980 132,615 1,272,638 

h 

1981 133,216 1,301,044 , 
1982 138,780 1,338,281 
1 983 1 44,044 1,385,632 
1984 1 47,61 0 1,443,403 
1985 154,587 1,492,306 
1986 159,434 1,540,799 
1987 166,836 1,613,072 
1988 175,478 1,697,830 
1989 182,583 1,769,776 
1990 182,634 1,807,316 
1991 188,445 1,829,739 
1992 194,836 1,888;773 
1993 I 97,793 1,927,555 
1994 202,864 I ,974,427 
1 995 206,745 2,035,303 
1996 21 5,654 2,081,096 
1 997 221,219 2,150,629 
1998 228,523 2,197,882 
1999 233,631 2,246,046 
2000 236,795 2,308,099 
2001 239,592 2,322,141 1 

Traffic Volume Trends is a monthly report based on hourly traffic count data. These data, collected at 
approximately 4,000 continuous traffic counting locations nationwide, are used to determine the percent 
change in traffic for the current month compared to the same month in the previous year. This percent 
change is applied to the travel for the same month of the previous year to obtain an estimate of travel for 
the current month. 
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Federal Highway Administration 
Office of Highway Policy Information 
400 7th Street S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20590 

Table 1 - Estimated Individual Monthly Mator Vehicle Travel In The United States 
I 1 Month 1 

AUG I SEP f OCT f NOV 1 DEC 
J 

3illions * 

- 
MAR 

iGKc 
22.1 
35.0 
33.3 
33.4 
77.4 
31.7 - 

232.9 
!001 Ind 

22.3 
34.7 
32.9 
33.3 
76.7 
31.4 
7 

231.2 - 
'ercent 

JULY - 
Travel 11 - 

25.9 
39.5 
36.4 
34.1 
77.3 
32.1 - 

245.3 - 
Travel 11 - 

26.0 
40.4 
36.9 
34.9 
78.5 
32.7 - 

249.4 - 
avel200 

I livi 

25.4 
39.0 
36.2 
35.0 
79.9 
32.5 - 

248.0 
3iltions 

26.0 
39.8 
36.7 
35.3 
80.4 
33.0 - 

251.3 
vs. 20C - 

2.3 
2.1 
1.2 
1 .o 
0.7 
1.5 - 
1.3 

228.1 1 242.81 243.3 
duat Monthlv Vehicle-Miles ( 





Table 3 - Changes OR Rural Arterial Roads B 
October 

Vehicle-Miles 
llic 

-- 

- 

Iv Region and State 
September 

I Vehicle-Miles 
Number 

of 
Stations 

20 

7 
48 
25 
54 

3 
35 

6 

132 
29 

10 

134 
147 
140 

49 

65 
43 

72 

51 

40 

I46 

41 

56 

10 
170 
15 

123 
86 
59 

Percent 
Change 

3.5 
2.1 
2.8 
1.9 
2.5 
1.3 
1.2 
-0.2 
1.7 
1.7 

2.7 
0.0 
1 .o 
0.0 
2.7 
1.4 
-0.1 
2.9 
2.2 
1.2 

0.3 
0.1 
1.5 
2.0 
-1.3 
1.3 
1.2 
8.3 
0.7 
0.1 
1.4 
0.0 
0.8 

2.4 
1 .I 
1.7 
2.6 
1 .o 
2.6 
1.6 
2.8 
2.2 

2.2 
4.9 
4.7 
4.2 
0.6 
2.3 
0.2 
4.1 
2.7 
1.6 
2.9 
-0.3 
3.1 
3.3 

1.8 

Percent 
Change 

-1.2 
-0.5 
-1 .I 
0.5 
-1.4 
-0.2 
-0.9 
2.7 
-0.9 
-0.7 

-1.7 
0.0 
-3.6 
-3.9 
0.2 
0.4 
-1.7 
2.3 
-0.6 
-1.3 

-1.2 
-1.4 
-0.6 
-2.4 
-2.2 
-3.0 
-1 -3 
5.6 
0.4 
-1 -4 
0.6 
-1.6 
-1.2 

-0.6 
-2.5 
-0.6 
-1.2 
-0.3 
-2.4 
-0.7 
-2.6 
-1.6 

0.7 
3.7 
1.7 
2.5 
-2.3 
2.4 
1.2 
2.6 
-0.3 
0.7 
6.2 
1.2 
3.9 
2.0 

-0.7 

(Mi 
T 
:Preliminary 

41 9 
522 
522 
41 8 
739 

1,636 
2,618 

63 
272 

7,210 

162 
0 

2,501 
2,388 
942 

2,175 
1,656 
1,994 
774 

12,592 

1,843 
1,619 
1,092 
926 

l,9ll 
1,524 
1,778 
768 
31 1 

2,049 
406 

1,927 
16,155 

1,370 
1,003 
1,321 
1,025 
1,171 
1,094 
1,834 
4.1 88 
13,008 

lo5 
1,052 
4,108 
1,046 
I36 
437 
468 
337 
803 
999 
542 
962 
375 

1 1 , 3 6 8  

60,334 

Number ins) - Region and State 

Northeast 
Connecticut 
Maine 
Massachusetts 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New York 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
Vermont 

South Atlantic 
Delaware 
Dist Of Columbia 
Florida 
Georgia 
Maryland 
North Carolina 
South Carolina 
Virginia 
West Virginia 

North Central 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Missouri 
Nebraska 
North Dakota 

I Ohio 
South Dakota 
Wisconsin 

South Gulf 
Alabama 
Arkansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Mississippi 
Oklahoma 
Tennessee 
Texas 

West 
Alaska 
Arizona 
California 
Colorado 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Montana 
Nevada 
New Mexico 
Oregon 
Utah 
Washington 
Wyoming 

1 TOTALS 1 1,816 

Note: Where Number of Stations are shown as dashes, the values for Vehicle-Mites and Percent Change are 
derived from the estimated VMT based on data from surrounding States or the Nationwide average VMT. 
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Traffic Volume Trends - Urban 

Estimated Vehicle Miles (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Pervious Year 

(Includes Preliminary Data for October 2001) 

I I Year - 2000 

Urban Other Arterial - % 

Jan 68,525 4.4 

Feb 66,622 3.9 

Mar 77.413 4.6 

Q1 212,560 4.3 

Apr 74,517 2.8 

May 78,422 5.6 

Jun 78.832 2.7 

Q2 231,771 3.7 

I st Half 444,331 4.0 

Jul 77,281 0.7 

Aug 79,868 3.0 

Sep 73,261 1.8 

Q3 230,410 1.8 

3 QS 674,741 3.2 

Oct 77,317 0.4 

Nov 74,507 1.2 

Oec 73.595 -0.6 

Q4 225,419 0.3 

2nd Half 455,829 1 .I 

Year 900,160 2.5 

Other Urban - % - .All Svstems 3 Total Urban Yo 

Jan 28,040 3.5 Jan 126,188 4.5 Jan 203,806 4.8 

Feb 27,497 2.7 Feb 123,191 3.8 Feb 199,585 3.8 

Mar 31,688 . 3.8 Mar 142.477 4.5 Mar 232.874 5.0 

Q1 87,225 3.4 Q1 391,856 4.3 Q1 636,264 4.6 

Apr 30,977 2.1 Apr 138,074 2.7 Apr 228,054 2.7 

May 32,680 4.3 May 145,889 5.4 May 242,805 4.7 

Jun 32.334 1.8 Jun 145,878 2.6 Jun 243,263 2.6 

Q2 95,991 2.7 Q2 429,841 3.6 Q2 714,122 3.4 

1st Half 183,216 3.0 1st Half 821,697 3.9 1st Half 1,350,386 3.9 

Jul 32,132 -0.6 Jut 143,465 0.5 Jul 245,335 0.5 

Aug 32,548 1.3 Aug 147,377 2.5 Aug 248,023 2.2 

Sep 30,351 -0.4 Sep 136.127 1.0 Sep 227.560 1.0 

Q3 95,031 0.1 Q3 426,969 1.4 Q3 720,918 1.2 

3 Qs 278,247 2.0 3 Qs 1,248,666 3.0 3 Qs 2,071,305 3.0 

Oct 31,899 1.1 Oct 142,979 0.7 Oct 236,795 0.9 

Nov 30,099 -0.7 NDV 137,077 0.6 Nov 223,031 0.1 

Dec 30.856 -3.0 Dec 136.117 -1.0 Dec 218,672 -1.7 

Q4 92,854 -0.9 Q4 416,173 0.1 Q4 678,498 -0.2 

2nd Half 287,885 -0.4 2nd Half 843,142 0.7 2nd Half 1,399,417 0.5 

Year 371,101 1.3 Year 1,664,839 2.3 Year 2,749,803 2.2 

Year - 2001 

Urban Inferstate - % Urban Other Arterial - YO Other Urban - Yn Total Urban % All Svsterns - % 

Jan 30,526 3.0Jan 70,219 2.5 Jan 28,662 2.2 Jan 129,407 2.6 Jan 208,543 2.3 

Feb 29,190 0.4 Feb 66,823 0.3 Feb 27,557 0.2 Feb 123,570 0.3 Feb 199,524 0.0 

Mar 33,253 . -0.4 Mar 76.668 -1.0 Mar 31,426 -0.8 Mar 141.347 -0.8 Mar 231.242 -0.7 

Q1 92,969 1.0 Q1 213,710 0.5 Q1 87,645 0.5 Q1 394,324 0.6 Q1 639,309 0.5 j 
Apr 33,365 2.4 Apr 75,229 1.0 Apr 31,453 1.5 Apr 140,047 1.4 Apr 231,293 1.4 

May 35,064 0.8 May 78,710 0.4 May 32,792 0.3 May 146,566 0.5 May 244,116 0.5 

Jun 34,714 0.0 Jun 78,060 -1.0 Jun 32,319 0.0 Jun 145,093 -0.5 Jun 242,899 -0.1 

Q2 103,143 1.0 Q2 231,999 0.1 Q2 96,564 0.6 Q2 431,706 0.4 Q2 718,308 0.6 

:fstHaff 196,112 1.0 IstHalf 445,709 0.3 1st Half 184,209 0.5 1st Half 826,030 0.5 1st Half 1,357,617 0.5 

Jul 34,913 2.5 Jul 78,483 1.6 Jul 32,707 1 .8 Jul 146,103 1.8 Jul 249,363 1.6 

Aug 35,298 1.0 Aug 80,447 0.7 Aug 33,044 1.5 Aug 148,789 1.0 Aug 251,263 1.3 

Sep 31.953 -1.7 Sep 71.636 -2.2 Sep 29.974 -1.2 Sep 133.563 -1.9 Sep 224.313 -1.4 

Q3 102,164 0.6 Q3 230,566 0.1 Q3 95,725 0.7 Q3 428,455 0.3 Q3 724,939 0.6 

3 Qs 298,276 0.9 1 3 Qs 676,275 0.2 

I 

3 Qs 279,934 0.6 

Oct 34,176 

NOV 0 - 
Dec Q - 

Q4 34,176 1.2 

2nd Hatf 136,340 0.8 

1.2Oct 78,027 0.9 

Nov 0 - 
Dec 9 - 

Q4 78,027 0.9 

2nd Half 308,593 0.3 

3 Qs 1,254,485 0.5 

Year 332,452 0.9 Year 754,302 0.3 

3Qs 2,082,556 0.5 

Oct 239,592 1.2 

NOV 0 

Dec g 

Q4 239,592 1.2 

2nd Half 964,531 0.7 

Year 2,322,148 0.6 

Oct 32,018 0.4 

Nov 0 - 
Dec 0 - 

Q4 32,018 0.4 

2nd Half 127,743 0.6 

Year 311,952 0.6. 

Oct 144,221 0.9 

NOV 0 - 
Dec 0 - 

Q4 144,221 0.9 

2nd Half 572,676 0.5 

Year 1,398,706 0.5. 
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FIGURE 1 - MOVING 12-MONTH TOTAL ON ALL HIGHWAYS 





FIGURE 2 - TRAVEL ON U.S. HIGHWAYS BY MONTH 




